
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
15 JULY 2024 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
GROUND FLOOR 
145 KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9XY 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammer
smithandfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
05 July 2024 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4-6 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to be sent to Katia Neale at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registere
[...]
cant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   THIRD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND STRATEGY REPORT   9 - 31 

5.   QUEENSMILL SCHOOL TRANSITIONAL FUNDING  32 - 39 

6.   HAMMERSMITH TOWN CENTRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  

40 - 225 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  226 - 277 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 

 
NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
YouTube, https://youtube.com/live/lRL8Wqsw2o0?feature=share 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 13 MAY 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 May 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ben Coleman. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

https://youtube.com/live/lRL8Wqsw2o0?feature=share


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. HATE CRIME STRATEGY 2024-2028  
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and  

Community Safety, introduced the report. This strategy’s four main objectives 

were to prevent hate crime and increase community cohesion, increase trust to 

encourage reporting of hate crimes, provide effective support to those affected 

it and to take coordinated action against perpetrators. The rise in Antisemitic 

and Islamophobic offences in London since the start of the conflict in the Middle 

East, highlighted the need for greater community cohesion and support for 

victims and witnesses of hate crime.  

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet approves the contents and publication of Hammersmith & 
Fulham’s Hate Crime Strategy 2024 – 2028.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. AMENDMENTS TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICE CHARGES TO BE ISSUED 
BY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TEAM  
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and  

Community Safety, introduced the report proposing some minor amendments to 

the Cabinet report approved on 4 December 2017, which se
[...]
se changes with effect from 01 July 2024. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. H&F COMPANIES UPDATE  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform introduced the 
report providing an update on the status of the companies owned by the 
Council. This update would be presented to Cabinet on a regular basis 
following the dissolution of the Commercial Revenue Committee. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note that Appendices 1-7 are not for publication on the basis that they 

contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. To note the status of the companies. 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. AVONMORE PRIMARY SCHOOL - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY BUDGET AND REQUEST  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy introduced the 
report setting out the latest stage of the redevelopment of Avonmore Primary 
School, which would provide a new primary school, enhanced nursery, and 91 
new homes of which 50% would be affordable. This report was seeking 
approval for both a capi
[...]
ales receipts from shared ownership and private leasehold sales, 
as set out in exempt Appendix 2. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.16 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason fo r decision:  

As set out i n the report.  
 

Alt ernative options considered  and  reject ed: 
As outlined in the r eport.  

 

Record of any conflict of int erest:  
None. 

 
Note of dispensation  in respect of any declared conflict of int erest:  

None. 

 
 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date: 15/07/2024 
 

Subject:  Third Sector Investment Fund Strategy Report  
 
Report of:  Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 

and Community Safety  
 

Report authors:  Rebecca Richardson, Strategic Commissioner (Adult Social 
Care), Katharina Herrmann, Programme Lead  

 

Responsible Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of People 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This strategy sets out the priorities and principles for the award of grants under the 
Third Sector Investment Fund (3SIF) round to be launched in 2024/25 and 
implemented in 25/26.  It details the Council intention to strengthen its support for 
H&F’s Voluntary & Community Sector (VCS) so we can better support our residents.  
The priorities and principles for the grants round have been drawn down from 
existing Council strategies and from working with the VCS. which have then been 
grouped under Hammersmith & Fulham Council values. Residents’ views have been 
sought and will be factored in, with a focus on disabled residents. The priorities will 
help H&F to be a borough that is resilient to change and unprecedented 
circumstances.  
 
The Council (in line with the public sector) is facing considerable demographic, 
legislative and financial pressures. It is important that this planned investment is 
delivered in a financially efficient and effective manner in line with the Council’s 
values. Consequently, there will be an expectation that successful organisations will 
be able to showcase and demonstrate the outcomes being delivered (as set out in 
paragraph 35 of the report). 
 
The Council will be investing up to £3.9m into our VCS to ensure that together we 
are able to improve the quality of life for our residents.  
 
3SIF grants will be awarded under a select number of thematic areas as set out in 
the corporate plan as follows: 
 
1. Building a better future for children & young people 
 
2. Promoting healthier, longer and more independent living   
 
3. Promoting fairness, equity, and inclusion across our borough (including 

supporting refugees and asylum seekers in the borough) 
 
4. Preventing poverty and its impacts 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

5. Making H&F a great place in which to live, work and thrive – including for sports 
and culture. 

 
6. Creating a safer and resilient borough for everyone 
 
7. Tackling the climate emergency 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet Agrees:  
 
1. To launch a Third Sector Investment Fund Round under the seven priority areas 

set out in this paper.  
 
2. That the newly allocated funding will run from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2028, 

with the option to extend by 1 more year (up to 31st March 2029).  

3. To approve the establishment of a framework for the approval of grants falling 
within the Third Sector Investment fund. Under this framework the Cabinet grants 
delegated authority for the Award of Grants under the Third Sector Investment 
fund from 1st April 2025 up to 31st March 2028 with a potential extension of one 
year up to 31st March 2029 to the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety.  

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Our Values   Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values   

Building shared prosperity   Invests in local people employed by local third sector 
organisations and volunteers and a sector critical to 
building value in the community and enhancing 
shared prosperity.    

Creating a compassionate 
council   

Invests in community outcomes and a wide range of 
opportunities to help residents maintain their 
independence and build supportive networks, 
between the local authority, voluntary organisations 
and residents using services.    

Doing things with local 
residents, not to them   

Locally focussed investment delivered with and for 
communities. Residents and local organisations are 
involved in the build-up to the new funding round 
and asked to feed back on their priorities. 

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient   
   

Investment in prevention and early interventions to 
avoid need for costly intervention too late to ensure 
best outcomes for residents.  Support services that 
demonstrably support the Council in its core duties. 

Taking pride in H&F   
   

Invests in community activities including arts and 
cultural projects and those enhancing green 

Page 10



 

 

spaces.  The 3SiF fund helps to develop and sustain 
a thriving community sector. 

Rising to the challenge of the 
climate and ecological 
emergency   

Invests in activities that enhance the environment 
including refreshed funding outcomes. Most 
volunteers engaged with the third sector do so close 
to home – reducing travel costs and impact.    

Financial Impact 
 
1.  The approved investment funding for the 3SIF Programme totals £3.67m in  
     2024/25 (this includes the London Council’s Grants Programme of £0.14m and  
     Small Grants/Coach Voucher Scheme at 
[...]
 the 
Third Sector Investment Fund (3SIF) under the renewed set of priorities and 
principles which are set out in this strategy. 

 
2. Residents across our borough are facing the deepest fall in living standards on 

record with poverty levels already increased significantly across the UK. Since 
2010, Hammersmith & Fulham’s funding from central government has been cut 
by 54% in real terms so the challenge facing local people today is even more 
stark.  

 

Page 12



 

 

3. Although the Council and residents face austerity. We help our poorest with a 
generous council tax support scheme. We introduced an ethical approach to 
debt which means we will work collaboratively with families who struggle to pay. 
We are the only council in England to abolish home care charges. We provide 
free breakfast to all primary school children and free lunches for our most 
economically disadvantaged children in and out of school term time, in our effort 
to combine compassion and inclusivity with ruthless financial efficiency.  

 
4. The Council through this strategy paper is committed to supporting residents 

and the third sector by renewing our grants funding strategy. As we seek value 
for money for our residents, we want to strengthen our third sector, through our 
renewed Third Sector Strategy; we are investing up to £3.9m intended to deliver 
a broad range of Council priorities for which we are calling on all the VCS to rise 
to the challenge and urgently tackle the big issues through both traditional and 
non-traditional routes. 

 
5. The Council (in line with the public sector) is facing considerable demographic, 

legislative and financial pressures. It is important that this planned investment is 
delivered in a financially efficient and effective manner in line with the Council’s 
values. Consequently, there will be an expectation that successful organisations 
will be able to showcase and demonstrate the outcomes being delivered (as set 
out in paragraph 35 of 
[...]

addressed directly with the organisation directly.   

Consultation   

  3rd sector organisations and H&F residents are being consulted 

through meetings and surveys; this is an ongoing process.  

Analysis of impact and outcomes  

  The impact of the projects previously funded has been captured 

through the annual reporting. It showed significant activity for the 

benefit for H&F residents and a positive impact for people with the 

following protected characteristics: age, disability, pregnancy, race 

and sex. Reporting also highlighted additional investment into the 

borough secured by organisations in receipt of 3SIFgrant funding from 

other funders. This will be continued to be facilitated and monitored in 

regard to future funding awards. 

 

Page 31



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Cabinet   
 

Date:  15/07/2024 
 

Subject: Queensmill School transitional funding  
 

Report of: Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
  Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 

Report author: Daryle Mathurin, Head of Assets and Resources  
 

Responsible Director: Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of People  
Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

  

 

SUMMARY 
 
Queensmill School is a core member of the Hammersmith & Fulham family of special 
schools, which delivers high quality education to children and young people in the 
borough and the wider region. 
 
The Department for Education is the responsible body for Queensmill School and 
have agreed the voluntary transfer of the school to a new Academy Trust. Ormiston 
Academy Trust (OAT) has been identified by the Department as the new academy 
sponsor for Queensmill School.  
 
This report seeks approval for a jointly crafted approach with Queensmill School, 
Ormiston Academy Trust, the Department for Education, and its Education Skills 
Funding Agency to develop a transitional funding approach in support of a 
transformation programme for a sustainable delivery model.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Approval of  £595,044 interim funding per annum (up to a maximum of 
£935,837) in transitional funding to Ormiston Academy Trust for a 19-month 
period from September 2024 to March 2026 to match the resources currently 
allocated to support a small cohort of Hammersmith & Fulham high needs 
learners requiring provision above and beyond that would normally be 
expected from the Queensmill School current model. 
 

2. To note the ongoing discussions and associated risk for additional funding 
from Hammersmith & Fulham from the outcome of negotiations with the 
Department for Education and its Education Funding Skills agency for a 
package of up to £1.361m  in transitional funding for a 19-month period 
September 2024 to March 2026 to support the redesign of the Queensmill 
delivery model. 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEND, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of People and the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education to agree a 19-month transformation programme with Ormiston 
Academy Trust for Queensmill School.  
 

4. To delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEND, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of People and the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education to agree inflationary uplifts to proposed funding levels following 
the outcome of 2024/25 teachers and non-teachers national pay awards 
consistent with transformation programme to be agreed. 
 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Continue the delivery of special 
education for Hammersmith & Fulham 
children and young people with a 
diagnosis of autism. 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Support the sustainability of Queensmill 
School to continue the delivery of 
special education support Hammersmith 
& Fulham children
[...]
s to redesign central Hammersmith. The SPD builds upon 
Hammersmith’s existing strengths as a major office and retail centre, but also seeks 
to diversify the town centre offer, strengthening its role as a centre for arts, culture 
and leisure, alongside encouraging additional growth of new residential and 
commercial developments.  
 
The SPD should improve implementation and delivery of policy objectives which 
reflect the Council’s vision to house more people in genuinely affordable homes; a 
stronger local economy that provides training and job opportunities for local people; 
a ‘greener’ borough; and securing and promoting health facilities for residents. It will 
help deliver a step change in the quality of the physical and built environment in 
Hammersmith, focusing on transforming the public realm and transport network, 
reconnecting the town with the riverfront, creating new public spaces and more 
legible routes; as well as redevelopment and refurbishment of buildings throughout 
the area.  
 
We’re passionate and ambitious for Hammersmith Town Centre. We’re aiming high 
and want it to be a centre that residents and business can be proud of. The Town 
Centre has exciting and bold opportunities ahead and our vision is to grasp these 
and make sure this prosperity is shared – and no-one is left behind. We are 
committed to delivering on the aims of our Industrial Strategy and this SPD along 
with the review of our Local Plan will provide an important planning framework to 
deliver our ambitions for regeneration and development in the borough. 
 

  

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



   
 

   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approves the SPD for adoption incorporating amendments following 
the public consultation. The amendments are outlined in a schedule of 
representations at appendix 3. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 

Financial Impact  

 
The costs of consulting on and adopting the Draft SPD will be charged against 
existing revenue budgets, mainly those
[...]
anning Document
	Appendix 1 - Hammersmith SPD
	Delivery and Implementation
	E. Active and Accessible Places
	D. Diversifying and Promoting New Uses
	C. Architectural Excellence
	B. Supporting Appropriate Density
	A. Climate Change and Sustainability 
	Developer Guidance
	Northern Quarter
	Eastern Quarter
	Hammersmith Broadway 
	Realising opportunities
	What we can achieve - Spatial framework
	Objectives for Delivery
	Vision
	Purpose of the SPD 
	Where we are now
	Setting the Scene
	Introduction
	King Street 

	Appendix 2 - Hammersmith SPD EqIA _May24
	Appendix 3 - Schedule of Representations

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 15 July 2024 
 

 

 
NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bAnigKfx6M8 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and Education) 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso 
Councillor Paul Alexander 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Leader congratulated Councillor Ben Coleman for being elected as the new 
MP for Chelsea and Fulham. He also welcomed Councillor Alex Sanderson’s 
new post as Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and Education) and 
Councillor Bora Kwon as the new Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health. In addition, the Leader introduced Councillor Zarar Qayyum as the new 
Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 June 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bAnigKfx6M8


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The following councillors declared a significant interest on Item 4 - Third Sector 
Investment Fund Strategy Report. They left the room during the consideration 
of the item and did not vote. 
 

 Councillor Wesley Harcourt as a Trustee of the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Citizens Advice Bureau.  

 Councillor Sharon Holder as a Trustee of the Action on Disability.  

 Councillor Bora Kwon as a Trustee of the Hammersmith Lyric Theatre.  
 
 

4. THIRD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND STRATEGY REPORT  
 
The following councillors declared a significant interest on this item. They left 
the room during the consideration of the item and did not vote. 
 

 Councillor Wesley Harcourt as a Trustee of the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Citizens Advice Bureau.  

 Councillor Sharon Holder as a Trustee of the Action on Disability.  

 Councillor Bora Kwon as a Trustee of the Hammersmith Lyric Theatre.  
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey introduced the strategy paper aiming to support 
residents and the third sector by renewing the Council’s grants funding strategy. 
As the Council was seeking value for money for residents, it aimed to 
strengthen the third sector, through the renewed Third Sector Strategy. The 
Council was investing up to £3.9m intended to deliver a broad range of Council 
priorities and calling on all the Voluntary & Community Sector to rise to the 
challenge and urgently tackle the big issues through different routes. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council had invested in the Lyric Theatre to stop it 
going bankrupt as well as funded the Law Centre to continue its services to 
residents. But he stressed that organisations would need to strictly meet the 
ruthlessly financially efficient (RFE) criteria to ensure best outcomes for 
residents. 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet Agrees:  
 
1. To launch a Third Sector Investment Fund Round under the seven priority 

areas set out in this paper.  
 
2. That the newly allocated funding will run from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 

2028, with the option to extend by 1 more year (up to 31st March 2029).  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. To approve the establishment of a framework for the approval of grants 
falling within the Third Sector Investment fund. Under this framework the 
Cabinet grants delegated authority for the Award of Grants under the Third 
Sector Investment fund from 1st April 2025 up to 31st March 2028 with a 
potential extension of one year up to 31st March 2029 to the Executive 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. QUEENSMILL SCHOOL TRANSITIONAL FUNDING  
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson presented the report seeking approval for a jointly 
crafted approach with Queensmill School, Ormiston Academy Trust, the 
Department for Education, and its Education Skills Funding Agency to develop 
a transitional funding approach in support of a transformation programme for a 
sustainable delivery model for Queensmill School.  
 
Councillor Jose Afonso asked the reason for the Council not providing an uplift 
on top of funding for Queensmill since 2021. 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson replied that this question was not related to this 
paper, which dealt with transitional defunding. She would be happy to response 
to him separately. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso also asked which criteria had been applied to determine 
which children would get the interim transitions funding, and if not all children at 
Hammersmith & Fulham places, then why not. 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson replied that she would come back to him with a 
written answer as it involved a lot of sensitive and complex information on 
different children and different care packages. 
 
The Leader reiterated that this paper related to move Queensmill School to the 
next stage and stated that the Council had been investing a record amount of 
funding into children with disabilities.  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. Approval of  £595,044 interim funding per annum (up to a maximum of 

£935,837) in transitional funding to Ormiston Academy Trust for a 19-



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

month period from September 2024 to March 2026 to match the 
resources currently allocated to support a small cohort of Hammersmith 
& Fulham high needs learners requiring provision above and beyond that 
would normally be expected from the Queensmill School current model. 

 
2. To note the ongoing discussions and associated risk for additional 

funding from Hammersmith & Fulham from the outcome of negotiations 
with the Department for Education and its Education Funding Skills 
agency for a package of up to £1.361m  in transitional funding for a 19-
month period September 2024 to March 2026 to support the redesign of 
the Queensmill delivery model. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEND, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of People and THE Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education to agree a 19-month transformation 
programme with Ormiston Academy Trust for Queensmill School.  

 
4. To delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEND, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of People and the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education to agree inflationary uplifts to 
proposed funding levels following the outcome of 2024/25 teachers and 
non-teachers national pay awards consistent with transformation 
programme to be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. HAMMERSMITH TOWN CENTRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones introduced the report seeking approval to adopt 
the Hammersmith Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document, which 
along with the review of the Local Plan would provide an important planning 
framework to deliver the Council’s ambitions for regeneration and development 
in the borough. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso welcomed the fact from the report that there would be 
2,800 new homes including provision of 50% genuinely affordable homes. He 
asked if the Council planned to buy any of these affordable homes in the future. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Andrew Jones replied that the short answer was yes, but this 
question was not relevant to a planning document which set out the level of 
affordable housing provision needed in the borough.  
 
In relation to the Hammersmith Bridge repairs, Councillor Jose Afonso asked 
when the tunnel proposal to replace the decaying bridge was predicted to be 
completed. 
 
The Leader replied that the issue with the Hammersmith Bridge repairs had 
been highly politicised, which considerably delayed the repairs progress. The 
complex structure of the decaying bridge and the urgent need for repair to 
prevent its imminent collapse let to its fully closure in 2020. Since then the 
Council had spent £30 million in stabilisation work that allowed the bridge to 
reopen to pedestrians and cyclists. However, £250 million was the estimated 
cost to complete the repair work, which the Council would need to pay a third of 
this value. Therefore, the Council had proposed a plan to put tolls on the bridge 
to cover their share of the cost.  
 
The Leader added the alternative proposal of having a “flyunder” the River 
Thames had the advantage of costing significantly less; and the Council could 
reclaim all the land left to pay off for the infrastructure cost. But this proposal 
would take a lot of government intervention and different thinking.  
 
With the Leader’s permission, a local resident asked whether the proposal for 
the Hammersmith Gyratory in 2 to 3 years’ time would be to make it two-way to 
traffic and to create open spaces by St. Paul’s Church. 
 
Bram Kainth, Executive Director of Place, replied that this was one of the many 
options proposed by the Supplementary Planning Document to better manage 
the traffic, but currently there was no firm proposal. 
 
The Leader stated that the process carried out by the Council had always been 
to take genuine consultations, asking people’s opinions on the proposals and 
then making a decision, which would also be open to public scrutiny. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
That Cabinet approves the SPD for adoption incorporating amendments 
following the public consultation. The amendments are outlined in a schedule of 
representations at appendix 3. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.31 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 


